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                  326 Rhodesia to “The Mogul of Tibet”






              370 “The Shrunken Stamp” (and normal)
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Viewing times and shop hours are listed on page 4. 
(Viewing starts on Tuesday 30th January.)



Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Approx. 170 remaindered club exchange books (covers partly missing) with much 


Commonwealth and Europe. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£170.

2
Five large Prinz binders with stockleaves of world stamps, much fairly modern thematic 


interest, and album pages added in polypockets. Also four lever-arch files of world sorted 


into countries in polypockets, and some loose. (10,000s) 
..
..
£120.

3
An elderly Schaubek album (1900s) with general world collection inc. some better e.g. 


India 1854 4a used (cut octagonal), Cape of Good Hope triangular 1d and 4d mounted mint 


(large part gum, fine, etc.). UK has been removed onto a card and inc. Penny Black (2+ 


margins, red MC). (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

4
World colln. in 6 albums (some broken) and a stockbook, with more foreign than Common-


wealth, partly arranged thematically. Better in 1940-65 inc. m.m. France, but many stuck, 


China 1960 Goldfish set (12) f.u. etc. Also covers, loose, junior album, etc. All the collec-


tion has been affected by damp, binders are marked, and some stamps are stuck while 


others are fine. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

5
Flat box with stockbook of North Borneo and Labuan 1886-1947 m. & u., Hong Kong 


1970s/80s mint often in strips/blocks, Malaysia & Singapore m. & u. in packets, world 


m. & u., covers, etc. Some damage due to damp. (100s) 
..
..
80.

6
Unusual collection in stockbook, being apparently just one stamp each from a high propor-


tion of the world's stamp-issuing entities, plus just a few duplicates. (c.840 - possibly from 


about 750 different “country names”). One page for example includes Katanga, Kiautschou, 


Kouang-Tcheou, Lagos, Lattaquie, and Lemnos. Mainly cheaper, but lots in the 20p/50p/£1 


bracket. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

7
Mixed lot in carton, the best being an Improved album with world colln. which contains a 


scattering of mint Commonwealth QV, and the bulk being made up by other general albums, 


folders of modern royalty etc., UK FDCs, and so on. (1,000s) 
..
..
75.

8
Carton with three old Utile albums of UK and Commonwealth, mostly odd values, Davo 


album of S.Africa 1910-83 used, four junior albums, bundle of stockleaves of world, plus 


three stockbooks, loose stamps, covers, leaves, tins, etc. Much S.Africa. (1,000s) 
70.

9
Heavy carton with 7 assorted albums/stockbooks of world stamps, 4 junior albums, loose in 


two containers, 3-volume American Heirloom Collection to 2005, unused Prestige album, 


Compass 16W stockbook, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

10
Twelve assorted albums/stockbooks with a wide range of world stamps inc. much Europe, 


Asia, and some Ethiopia. Also some covers and loose. (1,000s) 
..
..
60.

11
Box with UK country issues mint (mainly Scotland) face value c.£75, two Ireland yearpacks, 


stockbook of Vietnam u., stockbook of Bhutan m., USA postal stationery, world airletters, 


etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

12
Box with two similar collections of Commonwealth 1970s defins u.m. (58 sets), three junior 


albums, covers in album and loose. Also packet of stamps, booklets etc for 1977-78 royal 


events, 1977 FDCs, and some literature. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
60.

13
Old Errington & Martin Worldwide album (partly remaindered but many Europe remain, 


mostly pre-1939 and inc. fair range of Russia/early USSR), album leaves of used USA from 


1857 on inc. scarcer but condition mixed, HK 1949 UPU FDC (extra 20c), junior album, 


loose, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

14
Collection/accumulation in tub with albums and loose. A few bits seen of interest but some 


tone spots or adherance in places. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
50.

15
World accumulation in 13 assorted albums/binders/stockbooks and loose, from earlies to 


1970s, partly arranged thematically. All the collection has been affected by damp, some 


albums are marked, some stamps stuck, while others are fine. (1,000s) 
..
50.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

16
Twenty-five slim stockbooks (not normal style) and two others with mostly used, often from 


single Asian countries (9 books), UK, USA, Commonwealth, and Europe. Much is fairly 


modern. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

17
Mainly elderly accumulation in box with packets of UK penny reds and penny lilacs (many 


damaged), a few used newspaper wrappers, other countries similar stamps, some more 


modern loose and in junior albums, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

18
Box with a Lindner album of used Canada 1870-1976, two stockbooks of dupl. u. France, 


binder of mint Australia 1970-82, three stockbooks of used UK, Israel on leaves, and a tub 


of on-paper. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

19
Box with five assorted albums (nothing modern), two filing boxes with world on/off-paper, 


stockbook with Malaya inc. Japanese Occ., world covers in album and loose, UK yearbooks 


for 1989 & 1995 (face value c.£22), etc. 
..
..
..
..
40.

20
Box with two well-filled springback albums (one world, other UK 1841-1973, dupl. in 


places), two junior albums, world on/off-paper in two tins, etc. (1,000s) 
..
40.

21
Storage box with UK colln. 1953-81 m. & u. in three albums (decimal face c.£40), UK 


FDCs 1960-81 in album and loose (c.150), UK pre-decimal booklets (c.30), two world 


junior albums, etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

22
Box of mainly stockcards/index cards of world stamps, inc. HK 1948 S.Wedding $10 g.u., 


many BWI, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

23
Box with loose album leaves, three old junior albums, loose stamps, covers, stockbook, 


matchboxes of stamps, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

24
Thick bundle of album leaves (much Commonwealth), six junior albums/stockbooks, loose 


in envelopes, plus stamp book and banknote catalogue. (Many 100s) 
..
40.

25
Box with world off-paper (1,000s), plus almost-empty junior album. 
..
40.

26
Binder of unsold items from a club’s Bring and Buy Sale, mixed condition. S.t.c. £1,942., 


PTSA £358. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

27
Four stockbooks and an album with various inc. mint USA (face value c.$58), UK pre-


decimal mint, Falkland Islands KG6, Hong Kong, etc. (c.1,800) 
..
..
40.

28
Two albums with much Commonwealth defins and commems 1971-84 u.m. Also thematic 


birds, flowers, etc. m. & u. (100s). 
..
..
..
..
40.

29
Bundle of 27 unsold Buy or Bid lots, much UK and Germany. S.t.c.£2,000+ (200+)
40.

30
Box with 15 assorted albums/stockbooks of world inc. Germany, and some literature. Also 


two tray boxes of world in 16 tubs, 2 files, envelopes, etc. Very dusty. (1,000s) 
40.

31
Heavy carton with world, mostly off-paper, an International Encyclopedia of Stamps, 


literature, UK FDCs in album and loose, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
40.

32
Box with a real mix – UK p.packs (15 pre-decimal, 16 decimal), other mint f.value c.£42+, 


junior album (c.1,500), dupl. GPO Greetings Telegrams (35 unu., 1 u.), dupl. Savings 


Stamps, scrap book of philatelic press-cuttings of 1930s, stamps, covers, etc. (100s) 
35.

33
Box with a world album of countries G-N, FDC album of Australia 1968-76 (c.90), stock-


book of world, packets of world (mostly duplicated Commonwealth), empty album (as 


new), leaves, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

34
Box with 2-volume Foreign colln., 2 binders of FDCs of Canada, Ireland, Jersey, etc., large 


WWF binder with 1976-78 FDCs, some yearpacks, loose partly sorted inc. modern UK 


commems used, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

35
Two junior albums, 25 Brooke Bond picture card albums and similar (many with complete 


sets, some not). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

36
Lighthouse stockbook with UK commems used to 2010, Davo hingeless album 1840-1970 


(sparse), UK FDCs and mint airletters, world loose off-paper, as-new packets of stockleaves 


and cover leaves, colour key, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

37
Box with two junior albums, stockbook, some UK QV covers (15), club books (6), on/off-


paper (much UK) unused Mult-o-Ring album, two albums of cig. cards, etc. (1,000s) 
30.

38
Shop charity box with albums, covers, on/off-paper, etc. (1,000s) 
..
30.

39
Sheets or large blocks of Serbia & Yugoslavia, Romania on pages, dupl. u. Afghanistan, etc.
30.

40
Small mixed box with little junior album, loose in small tins/boxes, etc. (1,000s) 
24.

41
Shoebox with 12 uncirculated club books and 3 remaindered, hand painted 2002 cover, roy-


alty postcards, some covers, loose stamps, coins etc. 
..
..
..
24.

42
A stockbook of horses/carriages/cavalry thematics, stockbook with uniforms, stockbook and 


folder of m.s., covers, bkts., etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
20.

43
Long box with world (almost no UK) off-paper mix. Approx.250g net weight. (1,000s) 
15.

44
A similar lot, c.250g. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

45
A similar lot, c.250g. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

46
A similar lot, c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

47
A similar lot, c.240g. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

48
Shoebox with some mint UK (decimal face c.£14), junior album, etc. (100s) 

12.

49
This, and each of the following eleven lots, is a banana box, each with some of the follow-


ing; printed albums, junior albums, packets, covers, stockbooks, old catalogues, empty 


binders, and loose stamps. Some lots with only a few stamps, but Germany noticed. 
10.

50
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

51
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

52
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

53
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

54
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

55
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

56
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

57
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

58
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

59
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

60
--; as above. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.


VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Viewing at our Shop; The shop will be open at the following times for viewing. 

Tuesday 30th January 12 noon-4pm
Wednesday 31st January 2pm-8pm
Thursday 1st February 10am-6pm, 
Saturday 3rd February 12 noon-6pm.
Viewing by appointment available at some other times (e.g. the Friday).
Viewing at the Auction Venue; Monday 5th February; 


Larger lots (marked “” in the description); on view at auction venue from 3pm: Smaller lots; on view by 4.00pm. Viewing will end at about 6.50pm. Lots marked “” are not taken to the auction venue.

IMPORTANT; Viewing Arrangements for “Not-To-Auction” Lots this Sale
This auction has a larger number of lots which have the “” symbol in their description, signifying that they will not be taken to the auction venue. In the circumstances we are making arrangements so that these lots can be viewed at our shop premises on auction day, and that purchases can be collected that same evening.
{a} In addition to the normal viewing arrangements noted above, any lots marked “” can be viewed at our smaller shop at 1A Inverleith Gardens, from 3pm to 6.45pm. Should there be pressure on available space, viewing will be at the discretion of our staff.
{b} After purchasing and paying for any “” lots at the auction venue, customers can take their receipted invoice to our shop and pick up these lots, from 8pm until ten minutes after the last customer has been cleared through accounts.
{c} Customers can still opt to collect their lots from us later in the week during shop opening hours.
{d} There is no parking directly outside 1A, so customers will have to park a little further along Inverleith Gardens. While we can lend you a trolley, there will be no available staff to carry boxes.
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
The following page is the disposal of bulk stock which had been held in storage by a 


dealer. Most boxes are simply of random cheaper material, typically albums, stockbooks, 


album pages, loose stamps, thematic packets, covers, etc., although the mix from lot to lot 


will vary. This stock has been held in a basement for several years and while most is 


unaffected by this storage, there are some areas where material shows some deterioration.

61
Carton with general mix as noted above. 
..
..
..
..
30.

62
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

63
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

64
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

65
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

66
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

67
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

68
A similar lot (larger carton). 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

69
A similar lot (normal size). 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

70
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

71
A similar lot (inc. box of Liechtenstein FDCs). 
..
..
..
30.

72
A similar lot (inc. bundles of 1981 Royal Wedding issues). 
..
..
30.

73
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

74
A similar lot (inc. some mint modern USA). 
..
..
..
30.

75
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

76
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

77
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

78
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

79
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

80
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

81
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

82
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

83
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

84
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

85
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

86
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

87
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

88
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

89
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

90
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

91
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

92
A similar lot (in two boxes). 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

93
A similar box (inc. lots of Oman, Nagaland etc. c.t.o. sheetlets). 
..
..
30.

94
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..

30.

95
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

96
A similar lot (in two boxes). 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

97
A similar lot (in two boxes). 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

98
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

99
A similar lot (in two boxes, with lots of Oman, etc. c.t.o. sheetlets). 
..
30.

100
A similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

101
Bundleware; box of mostly W.German definitives in bundles (10,000s). Also some USA 


airmails also in bundles (probably of 100). 
..
..
..
30.

102
U.K. PHQ Cards; massive lot in seven various cartons and two albums, of mostly unused 


cards - some still in packs of fifty. (Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
40.

103
Literature; a box of old catalogues and three boxes of old auction catalogues. 
5.

104
Supplies; a huge quantity in 14 various boxes inc. albums, binders, cover albums, leaves, 


accessories, etc. Some in better condition than others. 
..
..
£100.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. Stamps and Collectables Auction, 5 February 2018
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

105
British Commonwealth; fine, extensive, and valuable mint and used collection of King 


George VI issues in eleven springback albums. Collection has large numbers of complete 


definitive sets (sometimes both mint and used), and other better e.g. Silver Wedding sets 


(mint and/or used), and extras such as different perfs and shades are often present.


Collection gets off to a strong start with Aden, which includes 1937 Dhow set (12) l.m.m. 


(top two values u.m.), same set (plus 5r shade) used, 1939-48 set (13) both m. & u., 1949 


S.Wedding m. & u. sets, 1951 surch set (11) both m. & u. and various States, but this is 


the most valuable country in the collection. Generally fine, just a small number of faults, 


mint is mixed u.m./l.m.m./m.m., and used is mainly fine.


We count approximately 200 complete definitive sets, c.110 Silver Wedding top values, 


at least half-a-dozen listed varieties, but only a modest range of Indian States. A few 


covers also. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£4,000.

106
--; collection in six well-filled albums (albums mainly damaged) and on loose pages, up to 


1965, consisting of definitive sets/part sets and commem sets m.m. and mainly odds used 


inc. earlier. Includes many better items e.g. Hong Kong KG6 to $10. All the collection has 


been affected by damp and some stamps are stuck while others are fine. (1,000s) 
£150.

107
--; three-volume collection with more used than mint from QV to about 1960, much in odd 


values/part sets, inc. two used Penny Blacks (one 3+ margins, other with vertical tear). 


Good range of countries with many stamps cat a few pounds. Also some covers, mostly 


Canada. (Many 100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

108
--; three-volume collection of m. & u. with not much added after 1970. Mostly odds, inc. 


some Indian States. Some of the mint are stuck. (1,000s) 
..
..
£100.

109
--; album of m.m. & u., much of KG6 period with m.m. sets or part sets inc. Br.Honduras 


1938 (missing 50c), Cyprus 1938 to 45pi (14), UK 1939-48 high values set (6), 1948 S.


Wedding £1, 1951 high values set (4) m.m., etc. Also some Egypt. (100s) 
..
£100.

110
--; album of m. & u. Ceylon, Gibraltar, Malta, from QV to early 1970s with better Ceylon 


inc. 1912 used to 20r (10r, 20r dubious cancels), 1927 used to 10r, 20r, 1935 set (11), etc. 


Also some Greece. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

111
--; album with QV-KG6 plus a few early QE, more used than mint, inc. H.K. 1941 Cent-


enary set m.m., and many cat. at a few pounds each. Marks on edges of pages but stamps 


do not seem to be affected. (c.1,400) 
..
..
..
..
80.

112
--; remaindered old club books (27) with much KG5/KG6. High catalogue. (100s) 
80.

113
--; well-filled stockbook with m. & u. odd values, part sets, and sets, with much Africa 


(particularly KUT), some British Guiana, etc. Good range with light dupl. (c.3,000) 
50.

114
--; stockbook with more used than mint, mainly odd values and part sets with much KG6/


early QE, light to medium duplication in places. (c.4,500) 
..
..
50.

115
--; well-filled stockbook with m. & u. mainly odd values, mainly Africa with much S.Africa. 


Much KG6/QE with light to medium duplication. (c.4,000) 
..
..
40.

116
--; one stockbook each of Australia, Canada, and NZ with light dupl. Some others. (100s)
24.

117
--; Asia; two stockbooks – one of HK (inc. 1941 Centenary set m.m. etc.), other of Ceylon/


Sri Lanka, from QV up to about 1980s of mostly odd values. Mixed quality. (100s) 
40.

118
--; West Indies; album of m. & u. sets, part sets, and odd values (inc. Br. Honduras) with 


much in KG6/QE period. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
60.

119
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee Bahamas set on cover, Leeward set on cover, Malta ½d 


fourblock on cover, and Trinidad & Tobago 6c on commercial cover. Some toning/marks.
20.

120
--; --; 1953 Coronation complete m.m. and used colln. in small contemporary album, plus a 


few extras used. (212+) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

121
Africa; stockbook of mixed m. & u., mainly Commonwealth – S.Africa (largest numbers) 


& Provinces, SWA, Bechuanaland, Nyasaland, Nyassa Co., Rhodesias, Swaziland, etc. 


Much as odd values, some better values, but condition also mixed. (Many 100s) 
50.
PLEASE USED FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR NINEPENCE !
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

122
Africa; album with Ethiopia 1931-77 m.m. (and some used), and Sudan 1897-1968 m.m. 


& u. with part sets of Camel Postman. (c.1,000) 
..
..
..
40.

123
Europe; four stockbooks – one each of Greece, Spain, Romania, and Switzerland, with 


mainly odd values from earlies to fairly recent. Spain with some u.m. Costumes blocks etc. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

124
--; Eastern Europe; ten assorted albums/stockbooks of Poland, DDR, Bulgaria, Yugoslavia, 


Hungary, Romania, and Czechoslovakia. Dusty. (1,000s) 
..
..
60.

125
Foreign; four-volume colln. of m. & u. with little added after 1960, mostly odds. Includes 


some scarcer e.g. Obock 1894 four pieces with f.u. 5c, 30c, 40c, 50c, 75c, 1f, and 5f. Some 


of the mint are stuck. Also 14 small boxes of world off-paper etc. (1,000s) 
..
90.

126
Latin America; seven stockbooks – one each of Bolivia, Cuba, Ecuador, Paraguay, Peru, 


Uruguay, and Venezuela, with general m. & u. ranges. (1,000s) 
..
..
50.

127
Middle East; binder with pages and stockleaves of mint and used Gulf States, Saudi Arabia, 


and Yemen. Light duplication. (c.670) 
..
..
..
..
30.

128
--; album of m.m. and used with Egypt (c.520 inc. Palestine opts.), Kuwait (c.185). Also 


Maldives (c.135, 3 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

129
Middle East and North Africa; four stockbooks, stockleaves, pages, and packets of m. & 


u. from a wide variety of countries. Most numerous from 1964-71 Gulf States and Yemen. 


Also includes some other countries. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
30.

130
Scandinavia; mint, used, miniature sheets and booklets from Åland, Denmark, Finland, 


Greenland, Iceland, Norway, and Sweden in 5 stockbooks. Much fairly modern. (c.2,800) 
60.

131
--; binder of modern Finland (68 FDCs, 20 postcards, 19 bkts., 16 mint sets, 17 m.s.), 


another binder of Norway (76 FDCs, 96 pc). Also a binder of Scandinavian maxi-cards 


(c.150) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

132
Thematic; Millennium; Westminster colln. of u.m. stamps in one printed album, and PNCs 


in three albums, some toning. (c.50 stamps, 15 m.s., 35 PNCs inc. UK coins face £22.), 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

133
--; QE2 and Britannia; commem covers, postcards, and stamps, etc. 
..
30.

134
--; Royalty; six-volume Westminster The Royal Family collection of stamps (c.74), m.s. 


(c.27), covers (c.60), PNCs (c.44 inc. UK coins/notes with £40 face value). Also some 


loose stamps, FDCs, etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

135
--; Rugby; seln. of rugby-related commemorative covers 1980-2003, much UK, some auto-


graphed. Also some stamps, m.s., and literature. (c.50 covers/pc) 
..
..
20.

136
--; Second World War; Westminster History of World War II colln. issued 1994-95 with 


stamps (c.30), m.s. (c.25), covers (4), PNCs (c.30), etc. in four binders. Some toning. 
50.

137
Covers; box of world covers and some postcards, about a third of the quantity is older com-


mercial mail from France and Germany etc., the rest more modern Australia FDCs and NZ 


commercial. (c.400) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

138
--; five assorted binders with various modern covers (Century of Flight, royalty, U.N.) (c.180). 


Also 2 binders of postcards of aircraft, ships, and Australia (c.110), and a magnifier. 
24.

139
--; Censors; 1940-45 eight censor covers (from 5 different countries) all to Denmark, with 


meter marks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

140
--; Maritime; loose collection of covers and cards, the majority used with German stamps, 


and which could be worked up nicely into a display. Most are items carried by Hamburg-


Amerika line, mainly 1900s-30s. (c.115) 
..
..
..
..
£150.

141
--; --; similar lot, mainly by Norddeutscher Lloyd line. (c.95) 
..
..
£120.

142
--; --; small collection on pages on the Hoboken Docks Fire (New York 1900) with two 


contemporary postcards of fire, eight slightly later cards of Norddeutscher Lloyd ships 


involved (most with ship's cancels), and others. 
..
..
..
30.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. Stamps and Collectables Auction, 5 February 2018
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

143
Covers; Maritime; bundle of mainly 1900s-30s covers and cards by mixed Atlantic 


services, and others. Ships include Lusitania, Mauretania, etc. (42) 
..
75.

144
--; --; loose mix in shoebox of covers and cards, the majority ship mail with German 


connections, and strength in Atlantic services. Mainly 1900s-60s. (c.70, plus stamps, pieces, 


photocopies, etc.) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

145
--; --; small selection of mainly cards with Hamburg-Südamerika cancels (7), plus West-


afrika (2), and one each of Ost-Asiatische, Australische, and La Plata.
..
30.

146
--; --; 1929-34 interesting selection of items by Catapult Mail, by ships Bremen (8), Europa 


(1), and Westphalia (1), mainly with German stamps (also Belgium, Brasil, USA).
50.


--; --; see also UK Covers.

147
--; Naval; 2001-03 binder of covers of UK, Norway, Australia, Germany, etc., for various 


naval events. Illustrated, signed, and with cachets. (c.144) 
..
..
30.

148
--; Philatelic Numismatic Covers; three-volume Westminster British Isles Coin Covers 


Collection with Mercury PNCs. Some toning. (25 PNCs inc. UK coins of £22 face value). 
50.

149
--; --; Westminster Lifetime of Service colln., issued in 2012. (17, inc. UK £5 coin) 
20.


--; --; see also Thematic (above).


Cinderellas; see UK (Cinderellas).


Forgeries; see Armenia, Iran, UK.

150
Supplies (Second-Hand); 14 assorted open packets of strip mounts, gummed country titles, 


etc. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

151
Literature; Postal Markings of Scotland to 1840 (Auckland, Stables, 1995), Three Cent-


uries of Scottish Posts (Haldane 1971), Mileage Marks of Scotland (Auckland 1965), and 


four others on UK postal history or stamps. 
..
..
..
15.

152
--; nine different books on Scottish postal history subjects by James Mackay (none of the 


Islands Series). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

153
--; 1886-1986 A Century of German Ship Posts by Edwin Dreschel, 1987 (dust-jacket 


damaged), and The Blue Riband of the Atlantic by Tom Hughes, 1976. 
..
10.






Non-Philatelic Items (Collectables)



AUTOGRAPHS

154
Little old autograph book (late 1930s ?) with just a few autographs inc. Sybil Thorndyke, 


Laurence Olivier, Will Fyffe, etc. Also loose slips of paper (cut from documents) signed 


George R.I., Mary R, and Elizabeth R.
..
..
..
..
40.

155
Rugby; 1973-91 fourteen commem covers all signed by (we believe) Scottish players (but 


not all are identified). Some signed by more than one person.
..
..
30.

156
--; bundle of commem covers, cards, plain cards, etc., all signed, many by internationalists 


(29 items).
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.



BANKNOTES

157
Scotland; modern selection with duplication inc. commemorative issues e.g. RBS 2004 


R. & A. £5 (10), 1994 RLS £1 (21), 2002 Jubilee £5 (10), 1999 Parliament £1 (13), etc.
£170.

158
--; Commercial Bank of Scotland; 1936 (12 Feb.) £1, almost EF. SC404c.
..
40.

159
--; National Bank of Scotland; 1938 (3 May) £1 roughly EF (appears unc. but has some 


small faults), and 1958 (1 Jul.) £1 VF+. SC503a and SC503e.
..
..
24.


Our Facebook page often has a few illustrations and further descriptions and comments, extra to what is in the catalogue. Just search for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” . . . feel free to “like” us !


Remember the Buy or Bid Sale, which runs from 5pm until 5 minutes after the main auction finishes - 
     - you can buy items outright at the “buy” price, or place a bid at or above the “upset” price.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


BANKNOTES


The following ten lots form one worldwide collection, broken down into suitable lots. There 


is a wide range of countries with only minimal duplication. Condition varies, including many 


that are uncirculated or extremely fine, though the collector has included poorer examples 


where these have come their way.

160
Scotland; collection in album of National Bank of Scotland (5), Clydesdale (3), Union 


Bank (3), Clydesdale & N. of Scot. (4), British Linen Bank (9), Commercial Bank (5), 


Nat. Comm. (1), Bank of Scotland (8), and RBS (24). Mainly circulated. 
..
£240.

161
British Isles; mixed collection in album of Bank of England (16), Guernsey (1), Ireland 


(8), Isle of Man (4), Jersey (8), Northern Ireland (4), and British Forces (11). 

£100.

162
Africa; extensive collection in two albums inc. countries less often seen. (218) 
£100.

163
Asia; three-volume collection covering everything from Middle East to Japan, and from 


Kazakhstan to Indonesia. (456) 
..
..
..
..
£200.

164
Atlantic Islands and West Indies; collection in album with wide range of countries from 


Aruba to Trinidad & Tobago. (79) 
..
..
..
..
65.

165
Australasia and Pacific; colln. on pages of Australia (8, with values to $10 and $20), Fiji 


(5), New Zealand (6), and others (11).
..
..
..
..
35.

166
Central and South America; collection in two albums with wide range. (204) 
80.

167
Europe; large collection in three albums giving a good coverage of countries (inc. Medit-


erranean). Includes W.Germany with face value Dm.115, Liechtenstein 1920 10h and 20h 


unc. (337) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

168
North America; small colln. on pages comprising Canada (8), St. Pierre & Miquelon (2), 


and U.S.A. (5, plus a few stamps, and 3 bubble gum Confederate repros.).
..
20.

169
Scandinavia; colln. on pages comprising Denmark (5), Faroe Is. (1), Finland (8), Iceland 


(11, inc. 1961 10k unc., 1961 100k unc., 1961 500k unc.), Norway (5), and Sweden (5).
40.



CIGARETTE AND TRADE CARDS

170
General mix of mainly cigarette cards in shoebox and three smaller boxes. May include full 


sets, and the condition mixed, but not all the commonest. (1,000s) 
..
40.

171
Donaldson; old jotter with colln. of Sports Favourites footballers (80), cricketers (19), 


speedway riders (17), golfers (4), snooker players (2), boxers (45), and 1 runner. Mixed 


condition but many are fine. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.



COINS


Estimates are based on a gold market price of £930/oz, and silver of £11.90/oz.

172
Mainly UK mix of various ages, the main value in some UK silver (inc. 3 x QV crowns, 


3 x 1937 crowns). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

173
World mix in small tin inc. UK silver threepences (50+), few other silver. 
..
35.

174
Shoebox-sized box with mainly UK mix of commem crowns and standard coins. (100s) 
35.

175
Plastic tub containing a loose world mix (c.7.5kg). 
..
..
..
30.

176
Mixed box with almost entirely UK, mainly standard, a few modern commercially produced 


items, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

177
General accumulation in two smallish boxes. (100s) 
..
..
..
30.

178
United Kingdom; box of pre-decimal and decimal coins, many in Hartberger cards and 


often selected quality though otherwise common. Includes mixed designs of £5 (7), £2 (10), 


£1 (4), 50p (49), and earlier inc. a few useful and five tokens, 3 PNCs, 2 proof sets. 
£100.

179
--; Silver Coins; 1984-87 set of four silver proof £1 coins (country emblems) in original 


box. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

180
--; Gold Coins; 2004 UK/IoM FDC (Cuneo design) for Locomotives stamps, with encap-


sulated 2004 sovereign (unc.). ▲
..
..
..
..
£210.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


COINS

181
Malaysia; 1967 proof set (5) in original Bank Negara Malaysia box. Whitish spots on 


plastic pockets (which seems to be normal). Cat. $700. 
..
..
£100.

182
Palestine; selection comprising 1m, 2m, 5m (5), 10m (2, inc. 1942 EF), 20m (1935 and 


1942), and 50m (2), all-different and mainly F/VF. Cat.approx. $160. 
..
30.

183
--; 1933-42 five different 100m coins, viz. 1933 F, 1934 VF, 1935 F, 1939 VF, and 1942 


VF. Cat.$512. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

184
United States of America; Franklin Mint Presidential Portrait Quarter Collection, being 


a folder with 44 of 2009 DC State quarters, each “color-enhanced” with portrait of each 


President from Washington to Obama. 
..
..
..
..
15.



MEDALS

185
Mixed selection (all-different) with three UK WW1 (different names), four UK WW2, 


Africa Service Medal (discoloured), Coronation Medal 1953, bronze medal with Queen 


Victoria on obverse and kneeling soldier firing rifle on reverse “IN DEFENCE”, German 


medal 13 March 1938, Spanish Civil War campaign medal (Nationalist, Egaña), and two 


others. (14) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

186
WW1 standard pair named to 63325 Pte. R.S. Allan, R.Scots. Also a few coins. 
20.

187
WW2 group of four comprising 1939-45 Star, Burma Star, Defence Medal, and British War 


Medal. In original box of issue. Also some paperwork identifying recipient as being 2nd Div-


ision, Royal Scots. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

188
Civil Defence Long Service Medal (original British version) in original box of issue. Also 


WW2 Defence Medal, and Special Constabulary Long Service Medal (KG5) named to 


Kenneth Dow. The lot also includes a Acme “clicker” of the type issued to some troops at 


the time of the Normandy Landings. 
..
..
..
..
40.

189
Germany; WW2 Merit Cross (1939), similar as badge (in original box), two WW2 badges 


in original boxes (both printed Marine-Artl. (Flak) Abzeichen – one has correct Coastal 


Artillery badge, other has Minesweeper badge), and a couple of other items. Also a few UK 


uniform buttons. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

190
Ireland; General Service Medal 1917-21 (without clasp, unnamed) in very fine condition, 


though the ribbon partly torn at clasp. 
..
..
..
..
£120.



POSTCARDS

191
Scotland; Dundee; small seln. of views inc. a few more modern. (31)
..
12.

192
--; Fife; small collection of cards of mainly Largo/Lower Largo, Lundin Links, Leven. 


Mainly 1900s-30s views.(55)
..
..
..
..
..
40.

193
--; Mull; bundle of cards of mixed ages (although majority 1950s-on) inc. Iona. (124) 
12.


Iran; see Iran in main Stamps section.

194
U.S.A.; bundle of c.50 mainly views (inc. couple RP etc.) sent to Dundee. 
..
15.

195
Shipping; woven silk card of RMS Mauretania, unused, quite fine for these though with 


crease to one corner.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.


--; see also in Mixed Lots (Covers; Maritime).

196
Zeppelins; three cards (2 unused, 1 contemporarily used) of Zeppelin LZ 16, which in 1913 


landed in error in France causing a diplomatic incident. Also card of airship in Switzerland.


In addition three cards with Boer War cartoons, and three others.
..
..
30.

197
Modern; five shoeboxes of mixed used/unused, UK/foreign. (Estimated c.3,500) 
20.

198
--; a similar lot. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

Material accepted for future sales – please make an appointment if you would like to discuss your lots.

Email bids are acknowledged within 24 hours (1 hour on auction day). If no reply from us, please resend.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued.


OTHER CATEGORIES

199
Artwork; attractive print “East Neuk Fifies” by James D. Mackinnon (limited edition no. 1 


of 12) c.30x14½cm, mounted on board. Also 2002 Pittenweem commemorative cover using 


this design. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

200
Crests; album dated 1876 with mixed collection, some of quite decorative pages, plus other 


crests loose. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
20.

201
Militaria; Germany; seln. of twelve metal Nazi badges (all-different) – three with 


swastika at centre of cross, nine with swastika beneath open-winged eagle. 
..
40.

202
Precious Metal Stamp Replicas; Royal Mail “Edward VII & George V Stamp Ingot Coll-


ection” comprising six stamp-size sterling silver replicas. Total weight 146g. 

50.

203
Rotary Club; Paul Harris Fellow medal in box, plus certificate of award of same, and a 


couple of badges. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

204
Scouting; large quantity of mixed items in four boxes. Bulk is commoner material e.g. 


relatively modern badges, various epaulettes, neckerchiefs, pennants, whistles, etc., etc. 


More interesting items are present e.g. three 1939 Monzie Moot pennants, four 1939 Monzie 


Moot cloth badges, some older buttonhole badges, “19(crown)14” 28 days war service cloth 


badge (worn), “WAR SERVICE/100 DAYS” cloth badge, other older badges, bundles of news-


papers for 1939 Monzie and 1957 Jamboree, Cubmasters’ and Scoutmasters’ hat badges/


plumes (inc. a few silver), York Garrison 1932 black panther badge, pre-1927 proficiency 


badges, British patrol pennant from 1937 Jamboree, etc. (100s of items) 
           £100 to £200.

205
--; bundle of little silver shields (hallmarked as Sterling) in a run from 1915 to 1930 and 


1932 to 1937, each engraved with a troop number. Probably Edinburgh. Weight 197g. 
70.


--; see also UK (Cinderellas).

206
Collectable Mixed Lots; John Bull Portfolio of War Celebrities, small mix of coins in jar, 


plus a couple of UK coin sets, newspapers, etc. 
..
..
..
15.


End of Non-Philatelic Section



Stamps Classified by Country

207
Aden; 1937(21 Apr.) registered philatelic cover to England franked with 1937 Dhow 5r. 


Neat cover, adhesive cancelled by double-circle Aden Camp Reg. c.d.s. (Stamp SG 11, cat.


£140 for used).
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

208
--; 1949 S.Wedding set (2) fine used on neat cover cancelled Aden Camp 17 Jan. (first day). 


Stamps cat.£57.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

209
Antigua; 1932 Tercentenary set (10) fine mounted mint (top to two values l.m.m.). Perfs. 


at top of 6d and 5/- a little rough. SG 81-90 cat.£225.
..
..
..
30.

210
--; 1938-51 10/- and £1, each with SPECIMEN diagonal perfin m.m. (couple of perfs at top 


of £1 partly short). SG 108s-9s.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

211
--; 1948 neat cover with 1938-51 defin 10/- and £1 cancelled St. Johns 1 Apr. (first day). 


Also another cover with 2/6, and another with all other values except 5/-. Stamps cat.£125.
40.

212
Armenia; entertaining lot of mainly printer's waste of the 1920 “Chassepot” issue, com-


prising imperforates, missing colours, double prints, inverted centres, and items printed both 


sides. Often in blocks or pairs. (95 items = 598 stamps) Also some apparently normal.
50.

213
--; 1921 “First Essayan Issue” bundle of about 100 sheets (of 56, 72, 81, 90, or 100 stamps), 


and some odd blocks, in quantities from 14 stamps to 40 sheets of different values (but 


none of 15,000r). Stamps mainly fine, some points of adhesion between sheets, some split 


perfs.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

214
Ascension; 1924-33 “Badge” set (12) l.m.m., SG 10-20 cat.£350.
..
..
£120.

215
Australia; 1914-20 written-up colln. on 9 pages of KG5 Head One Penny inc. dies, shades, 


and varieties, all used (62). Also pages with further used 1d red (17), ½d green (11), 4d (7), 


and 5d (5)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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216
Australia; stockbook of mainly used KG5 Heads with largest numbers of 1d red (c.200+), 


1d green (c.200+), 1½d red (100+), plus range of other values (c.200), some better singles, 


etc. Also some other issues. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

217
--; grey card folder printed “COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA/POSTMASTER-GENERAL’S 


DEPARTMENT/SET/OF/AUSTRALIAN POSTAGE STAMPS”, and containing some of the original 


contents (31), and some additions. Stamps include several c.t.o. ‘Roos and KG5 Heads, 


1931-36 ‘Roos SPECIMEN set (3) u.m. (couple short perfs on £2), 1932 Sydney Bridge set 


(3, but these stuck together and to card), 1929-30 “OS” perfin 5/- c.t.o., etc. Some marks on 


cover of card. [See Facebook page for illustration.]
..
..
..
80.

218
--; three albums of mint (mostly u.m.) 1953-96, an album of u.m. blocks 1981-87, and four 


albums of used 1953-95. Light duplication. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£100.

219
Barbados; 1946 Victory 1½d f.u. fourblock on small piece, one with the “two flags on 


tug” variety (SG 262a cat.£42).
..
..
..
..
..
15.

220
Bermuda; 1910 and 1922 dupl. values to 1/- m.m./u.m. inc. 1923 1½d in u.m. block of nine. 


Gum yellowed on some. S.t.c.£220. (32)
..
..
..
..
30.

221
Brasil; early to modern m. & u. range in two stockbooks, inc. some early issues “as is”. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

222
British Honduras; 1938-47 $2 and $5 f.u. on local cover (crease on cover clear of stamps). 


Used stamps cat.£100.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

223
British Levant; UK 1883-84 2d (1), and 2½ (7), all with part Beyrout hooded datestamp. 


SG £184 (or £220 as standard UK !).
..
..
..
..
30.

224
Canada; 1868-1980 m. & u. colln. in album with various QV used, 1908 Quebec mixed 


m. & u. to 15c but with faults, and many later. Also Newfoundland 1860-1947 inc. 1860-61 


1d (2, no gum), 3d, 4d, 5d m.m., various other QV issues inc, 1894 12c in marginal four-


block (2 m.m., 2 u.m.), and many later issues. Some of the mint is stuck. (100s) 
£100.

225
--; 1999 Millennium Collection book with 68 designs printed two per page. 
..
10.

226
Cayman Islands; 1935 Pictorial set (12) l.m.m., SG 96-107 cat.£200.
..
60.

227
Ceylon; 1893-1938 m.m. seln. with QV to 1r50, KE7 to 2r25, KG5 to 2r, and KG6 to 5r. 


S.t.c.£300. (79)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

228
Chile; 1867-1921 mint and used range in stockbook. Reasonable coverage with some dupl. 


(c.350) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

229
--; mix in stockbook, majority used. (c.600) 
..
..
..
12.

230
China (People’s Republic); 1963 Giant Pandas imperforate set (3) mint, but the two 8f 


values stuck together, and some wrinkles/marks on gum of 10f. SG 2116-8, cat.£500.
40.

231
Cyprus; 1880-1976 m. & u. colln. on leaves of mainly odd values. (100s)
..
30.

232
--; 1882-1955 used seln. – 1882 values to 6pi, 1892 to 2pi, 1894 to 4pi, 1904 to 6pi, 1928 


18pi, 45pi, 1955 £1 (trimmed perfs), etc. S.t.c.£364. (25)
..
..
30.

233
--; 1892-1912 small m.m. seln. inc. QV 12pi, KE7 (7) to 9pi, KG5 (4) to 12pi. S.t.c.£370.
40.

234
--; 1928 Anniversary set (10) mounted mint (top three values l.m.m.). The 2½pi slightly 


toned, the £1 centred low. SG 123-132 cat.£300.
..
..
..
75.

235
--; 1948 S.Wedding 1½pi u.m. fourblock, one with “extra decoration” variety (SG 166a cat.


£55).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

236
Dominica; 1937 Coronation set (3) with SPECIMEN horseshoe perfin m.m./l.m.m. (SG 96s-


98s, cat.£100 for u.m.). Also 1946 Victory set with same perfin (no gum, SG 110s-111s, 


cat.£80 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

237
Falkland Islands Dependencies; 1946 Thick Map set (8) in f.u. pairs (cancelled South 


Georgia), the right stamp of each pair with the “gap in 80th parallel” variety (obscured by 


postmark on 2d). SG G1-8, G1a-8a, cat.£113.
..
..
..
30.

238
--; 1946-49 (1948-49) Thin Map set (9) u.m., all but the 2½d with the “dot in T” variety. 


Cat.£248.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

239
France; 1871 seln. of eight covers, all with 1870-71 Bordeaux 20c adhesives, various post-


marks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.
Stamps and Collectables Auction, 5 February 2018
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240
France; 1937-57 dupl. lot on stockleaves. S.t.c.£900. (c.400)
..
..
35.

241
--; 1945-58 dupl. seln. of u.m. on stockleaves. S.t.c.£1,070. (c.550)
..
..
65.

242
--; 1950-2002 (and a few earlier) colln. of m. (mostly u.m.) and u. in 3 albums and 1 


stockbook, often both m. & u., with the mint often in pairs from 1972-84. Includes National 


Relief Fund and Heroes of Resistance sets and odds. Also four stockbooks of odds, two 


albums of FDCs etc., some literature, 1983 Vol Humain PNC, and a few foreign. 
£100.

243
--; mainly 1950s m.m. duplicated range on stockleaves, s.t.c.£800. (c.200)
..
35.

244
--; a generally similar lot with largely different coverage. S.t.c.£400. (c.200)
..
24.

245
--; 1961-81 colln. in album of French Art issues mint (u.m. from 1966) or used on covers/


pieces. (c.35, c.45 covers/pieces) Also a few others inc. 1984 Air set (4) u.m. 
20.

246
--; Booklets; 1952-85 complete run of Red Cross booklets in album, generally fine and 


fresh u.m., SG XSB2-35 cat.£1,647. 
..
..
..
..
£160.

247
--; Philatelic Documents; 1980-93 collection in 13 “sticky” type photo albums. Those 


missing from the run seem to be in two Safe albums, which also have a few later. (c.640) 
40.

248
France and Colonies; three stockbooks of France and Colonies and one of Colonies only, 


from early imperfs of France up to about 1980s. France is mainly used odds with some 


dupl., Colonies are m. & u. with very little dupl. (1,000s) 
..
..
50.

249
French Colonies and POs; three stockbooks and a binder of stockleaves of m. & u. with 


duplication (medium/heavy in places). Also includes some post-independence. (1,000s) 
50.

250
Gambia; 1902-12 m.m. seln. on stockleaf with KE7 and KG5 both to 3/-. S.t.c.£245. (30)
40.

251
--; 1909 1/6 and 3/- appearing v.f.u., but both having Madame Joseph fake cancels. (SG 82, 


85, cat.£123 as used)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

252
--; 1922-29 wmk. MCA 4d and 7½d, and wmk. Script short set to 1/- (plus 3 shades), plus 


2/- and 2/6, fine l.m.m./m.m., cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
35.

253
Germany; 1933-44 m. & u. colln. in old printed album for Third Reich Germany (c.370) 


plus occupation issues for Bohemia & Moravia (c.150), Poland (c.130), Alsace (16), Luxem-


bourg (41), and Ostland (20). Many sets and/or items catalogued a few pounds. 
90.

254
--; West; 1949-80 colln. of mostly u.m. (a few early are mounted)  in old Lighthouse printed 


album. Patchy to 1952 (but inc. better e.g. 1952 Humanitarian set u.m.) then much more 


complete. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

255
--; --; 1949-76 used colln. in old Lighthouse printed album, inc. a selection of the higher-


catalogued earlier issues. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

256
--; --; 1959-81 u.m. colln. in old-style Lighthouse printed album, also including W.Berlin 


u.m. for same period, fairly complete. (100s) 
..
..
..
40.

257
--; West Germany and Reunified; stockbook of duplicated used (medium to heavy in 


places), mostly from 1960s-90s. (1,000s) Also album c.180 covers, mainly 2001-7 and many 


having special cancels (c.180) 
..
..
..
..
30.

258
--; Soviet Zone and East Germany; 1945-58 m. & u. colln. in old Lighthouse printed 


album with some better stamps in earlier years. (100s) 
..
..
35.

259
--; East Germany; 1970-79 colln. of u.m. and used in Schaubek printed album, inc. minia-


ture sheets and some sheetlets. Fairly complete. (100s) Also 1967-70 seln. of used commems 


on stockcards with duplication. 
..
..
..
..
30.

260
--; --; 1979-83 u.m. colln. in Borek printed album. Mainly sets but incomplete. (100s) 
20.


--; see also Covers (Maritime).

261
Gibraltar; 1889 5c heavy m.m., 25c on 2d fourblock l.m.m. with two showing “5 with 


short foot”, and 25c on 2½d poor m.m. with short “N”.
..
..
..
20.

262
--; 1938-91 m. & u. colln. on pages – most value in the KG6 (various values to £1 inc. perf. 


and wmk. varieties). S.t.c.£700. (c.150)
..
..
..
..
60.

263
--; 1969-89 u.m. range on stockleaves, mainly in sets. Cat.£180. (c.180, 7 m.s.)

20.

264
--; c.2008-09 seln. of u.m. sets on stockleaves. S.t.c.£260. (111, 9 m.s.)
..
50.
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265
Greece; Epirus; Northern Epirus; 1915 5d overprint m.m., SG 75 cat.£450.
..
35.

266
Grenada; 1938-50 10/- perf.12 (actually 11.75x11.7) very fine used lower marginal with 


part marginal inscription. Quite well centred, neat cancel at lower-left (may be c.t.o. or 


“cancelled by favour”), good perforations. SG 163c cat.£1,900.
..
..
£500.

267
Hong Kong; 1946 Victory $1 u.m. with the “extra stroke” variety. SG 170a cat.£130.
40.

268
India; 1937-40 15r f.u. on local cover with Calcutta machine cancel (part circle only on 


stamp). Crease on cover well clear of stamp, and tiniest hint of toning at one corner of 


stamp. SG 263 cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

269
--; 1949-52 10r purple-brown and blue with watermark “stars pointing left” g.u. (minor 


crease at top). SG 323bw cat.£130.
..
..
..
..
20.

270
--; 1954 two books (one green cover, other blue, otherwise identical) published by Indian 


PO for Stamp Centenary, with reproductions of all basic stamps from that century. 
15.

271
--; Postal Service; QV (3, inc. 5r) and KE7 (4) with POSTAL/SERVICE overprints.
10.

272
Iran; large accumulation in box of almost entirely reprinted material (and possibly remain-


ders and forgeries also) but in big numbers - some in sheets or large blocks, others in 


bundles, some in quite small numbers. Some more numerous examples include 1881-82 


5c purple (21 sheets of 100 with margins removed), 5c green (35 x 100 similar), 10c (13 


x 100 similar), 1919 Provisoire set (5) in quantities between 350 and 1,400, etc. (Many 


1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

273
--; 1876-1926 mint and used collection on old printed pages, with almost all spaces filled. 


No doubt most are reprints/remainders/forgeries where these are prevalent (c.700). Also 


further range on mixed pages, and a few covers.
..
..
..
40.

274
--; interesting bundle of picture postcards from early 1900s, all addressed to a boy (by name 


of Sa’eed) in London, probably a boarder at Dagnall Park School. Some have pre-printed 


stamps, some adhesives (some a mix), all-different pictures (20). Also a further ten which 


have each had one or two adhesives removed, and five other cards from same correspond-


ence but sent from other countries. (35) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

275
--; seln. of seven picture postcards unused but with stamps on picture side cancelled 


Teheran in 1906, plus a further six similar with one or all stamps removed. Also four 


unused 1911 2ch cards with picture backs.
..
..
..
..
50.

276
Ireland; 1922-82 colln. of mint (many u.m.) and used (to 1976) in 2 albums, then 1983-96 


u.m. on leaves. Also 1976-96 FDC colln. in albums and loose (c.185, typed/handwritten), 


and later FDCs plus u.m. stamps in envelopes as sent by philatelic bureau. (100s) 
70.

277
--; two stockbooks – one mostly u.m. 1980-92, other used (and some I.o.M. u.m. and u.) 


(c.1,200). Also stamp year books 1988/9, 1990/1, 1991/2. 
..
..
40.

278
Israel; two stockbooks of mostly used odd values c.1950 to fairly recent. (100s) 
15.

279
Jamaica; 1763-1884 (mainly pre-stamp) impressive and extensive collection of postal 


history in two cover albums. Includes marks of Kingston, Spanish Town, Vere, Bath, 


Morant Bay, Port Morant, Black River, Duncan, Alexandria, Mandeville, Falmouth, 


Mayhill, Savannah-la-Mar, Dry Harbour, Rodney Hall, St.Annes Bay, and St.David, as 


well as various rates, transit marks (e.g. Portsmouth ship letter), etc. Majority to UK 


(many to Scotland) and some interesting contents. Fine range, just asking to be written-


up on pages. (67) 
  
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

280
--; 1860-70 wmk. Pineapple 1d unu. (small crease), 2d l.m.m. (reperforated at foot), 3d 


fine u.m., another 3d poorer m.m., 4d (1 good m.m., 1 poor m.m.), and 1/- fine m.m. (gum 


crackling). SG 1-4, 6, cat.£1,210.
..
..
..
..
£150.

281
--; 1870-83 set (missing 4d) mounted mint, mainly fine (plus extra ½d m.m., and 1d used), 


cat.£679. (10)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
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282
Jamaica; 1883-97 mint set (missing 2d rose) plus some extras (shades, block, etc.). Mainly 


fine (1d blue fine though a touch toned at top, 1d carmine trimmed, 2d slate fine, 5/- fine). 


Cat. minimum £672. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

283
--; 1889-1904 l.m.m./m.m. seln. inc. 1889-91 set (3 + 2d shade), 1890-91 2½d (2), 1903-4 


set (4, plus 1d with “SER. ET” variety). Also 1911 2d.
..
..
..
40.

284
--; 1905-11 Arms set (9, plus a few extras) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£167. (17)
..
50.

285
--; 1905-11 Victoria set (11, plus a few extras) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£318. (17)
..
80.

286
--; 1912-20 KG5 set (10, plus several extras – shades/papers etc.) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£117. (27)
30.

287
--; 1916-20 fine range of mint WAR STAMP issues with numerous blocks. Includes varieties 


e.g. “missing stop”, inverted opt., “small P”, “W  AR”, “WARISTAMP”, “WARXSTAMP”, etc. 


(200+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

288
--; 1916 (Sep.-Dec.) WAR STAMP 1½d with “S” omitted in overprint l.m.m., couple of 


partly short perfs at top. SG 71b cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
40.

289
--; 1916 (Sep.-Dec.) WAR STAMP 3d pair, one with the “S inserted by hand” variety, l.m.m., 


SG 72c cat.£207.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

290
--; 1917 WAR STAMP 1½d with overprint double l.m.m., SG 74c cat.£80.
..
24.

291
--; 1917 WAR STAMP 1½d with overprint inverted u.m., SG 74d cat.£80.
..
30.

292
--; 1917 WAR STAMP 3d with overprint inverted u.m., SG 75c cat.£140.
..
45.

293
--; 1919-20 WAR STAMP set (2) overprinted SPECIMEN l.m.m. cat.£90.
..
30.

294
--; 1919-21 wmk. MCA Pictorial defin. set (12, plus 5 extras) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£163. (17)
50.

295
--; 1921-29 wmk. Script Pictorial defin. set (13, plus 7 extras to 5/-) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£218 


minimum.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

296
--; 1923 Welfare set (3), 1927 ½d, 1929-32 set (4, plus 1d die II), 1932 set (3), and 1935 


Jubilee set (4), l.m.m./m.m. Cat.£168.
..
..
..
..
40.

297
--; 1937-52 KG6 straight run complete l.m.m./m.m. plus a few extras.
..
24.

298
--; 1953-69 pre-decimal l.m.m./u.m. colln. on pages, virtually complete (missing 1963-64 


wmk. set, but with 1970 decimal set extra.
..
..
..
..
20.

299
--; 1969-96 u.m. colln. in sets (with gaps marked), plus loose miniature sheets 1974-95 in 


packet. (100s, c.35 m.s.) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

300
--; Back-of-the-Book; Official 1890-91 ½d, 1890-91 set (3), Postal Fiscal 1873 1d, and 


1874 3d, all m.m., cat.£144.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

301
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1938-54 10c black and green u.m. fourblock, the lower-


right stamp with “mountain retouch” variety (SG 135a cat.£95).
..
..
35.

302
Malaya; m.m. selection with Penang 1949 values to $5 (trimmed perf), Perlis 1951 values 


to $2, other odd values. S.t.c.£470. (47)
..
..
..
..
40.

303
--; Malayan Postal Union; 1964-65 postage due set (6) f.u. (2c poorer). SG D22-D28, cat.


£130.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

304
--; Kelantan; 1951-55 definitive set (21) v.f.u., SG 61-81 cat.£200.
..
..
50.

305
--; Malacca; 1954-57 definitive set (16) f.u., SG 23-38 cat.£120.
..
..
30.

306
--; Pahang; 1935-41 15c in u.m. block of nine (3 x 3), but with strong toning of gum. SG 39, 


cat.£405.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

307
--; Perak; 1938-41 short set to $2 mounted mint. (Cat. c.£750 for u.m.) (18)
..
90.

308
--; Perlis; 1951-55 definitive set (21) f.u./v.f.u., SG 7-27 cat.£350.
..
..
80.

309
Malta; 1938-43 2d scarlet l.m.m. pair, the right stamp with “extra windows” variety (SG 


221ba, cat.£85 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

310
Mauritius; 1937 Coronation 20c m.m. with “line by sceptre” variety, SG 251b (cat.£90 for 


u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

311
--; 1937 Coronation 12c and 20c used on cover, the 20c with the “line by sceptre” variety 


(SG 251b cat.£50).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

312
Montserrat; 1932 Tercentenary set (10) fine l.m.m. (the 5/- unmounted). SG 84-93 cat.


£160.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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313
Netherlands; 1852-1973 m. & u. colln. in album inc, 1898 m.m. values to 50c (16), and 


many later sets and odds. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

314
--; 1924-46 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf with some dupl., inc. ten with interrupted perfs. 


S.t.c.£340. (91)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

315
--; 1944-49 small m.m. & u. colln. on four pages, all in sets. Includes 1946 2½g to 10g used, 


1947-48 defin set (16) m.m. S.t.c.£465. (100)
..
..
..
40.

316
New Zealand; 1855-1954 colln. in album with Chalons (7), other QV, 1906 Christchurch 


½d u.m., 1d, 3d m.m., KG5 inc. 1926 2/- m.m. (2), 3/- (marked) m.m., many KG6 m.m. & 


u., 1953-54 original set (14) m.m., postal fiscals, officials, etc. Also some Niue, Rarotonga, 


Aitutaki, and Penrhyn. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

317
--; 1857-1981 m. & u. colln. in album with 1857-63 Chalon 2d no wmk. attractive u. three-


strip (good margins, small faults), 1/- imperf. used, 3d perf. m.m., other QV used, 1906 


Christchurch 3d m.m., officials, postal fiscals, health issues, and many later. (100s) 
£120.

318
--; 1857-1973 m. & u. colln. in printed album inc. Health m.s. u.m. for 1959, ’60, ’61, ’62, 


and ’66. Also some later on stockleaves, and album of 1996-99 u.m., 1994 year book, stock-


book of used, and some world off-paper etc. (Many 100s) 
..
..
40.

319
--; 1874-78 ½d to 1/- duplicated used. S.t.c.£1,570. (26)
..
..
..
80.

320
--; 1997-2006 (with a few later) mostly used (much c.t.o.) on stockleaves. Much is in sets 


and inc. miniature sheets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
80.

321
--; two stockbooks of mainly used odd values from QV to fairly recent. Mainly more 


common. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

322
Nigeria; stockleaf of pre-1914 protectorates etc. m. & u. (c.75), and of later Nigeria of KG5 


period (c.50), light duplication.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

323
Oman; 1969 Oil set (4) on FDC, 1972 defins (12) on 1973 postcard, and two 1973 post-


cards, one with fold. Some marks. (4)
..
..
..
..
20.

324
Pakistan; Bahawalpur; 1949 UPU postage and official sets (both perf.13), each set used 


on cover cancelled first day. Some minor toning.
..
..
..
20.

325
Philippines; 1890-1990s stockbook of m. & u. (100s) 
..
..
15.

326
Rhodesia; 1899 cover (franked 1896-97 die II ½d and 6d, cancelled Hartley) addressed 


“To His Mightiness/The Mogul/of Tibet”. Has seven backstamps (in order) Salisbury, 


Durban, Sea Post Office, Kalimpon, Rhenock (?), and Gantan (?) and another. Has faults 


but still lovely ! (Vague estimate.)..
..
..
..
..
£100.

327
--; 1909 overprint set (14, to £1) m.m./l.m.m., mainly fine but some wrinkles etc., plus 


ten extras. S.t.c.£650.
..
..
..
..
..
80.

328
Rhodesia/Zimbabwe; 1898-1987 (little early) m. & u. in four albums and on loose leaves 


of various Rhodesias, fairly complete 1967-87 u.m. & u. inc. duplication of some periods. 


Also later u.m., used, and FDCs as delivered, and FDCs 1953-90 in three cover albums 


(c.145, dupl. 1980-90). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
45.

329
Saint Lucia; 1948 Silver Wedding £1 very fine used pair, lower marginal with imprint. 


SG 145 cat.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

330
Saudi Arabia; 1968-75 Mosque 6p to 200p (5 values) in blocks of 4/6/8. S.t.c.£628.
40.

331
Singapore; 1948-86 used seln. of sets and part sets on stockleaves, with values to $10, and 


some postage dues. S.t.c.£620. (c.260, 12 p.dues)
..
..
..
30.

332
--; 1948 S.Wedding $5 in g.u. vertical pair, slight crease on upper stamp. Cat.£100.
20.

333
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; 1902-04 5/- l.m.m., one short perf. at right. SG 78 cat.


£160.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

334
--; Orange Free State; 1903-05 KE7 short set to 1/- m.m., cat.£143. (8)
..
20.

335
--; Transvaal; 1902 ½d, 2d, 1/-, 2/-, 5/-, 1903 2/-, 1904-09 1d, 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d, 1/-, 2/-, 


2/6, 10/- (2), and £1, all m.m., mainly fine. Cat.£820.
..
..
..
£100.

336
South Africa; 1910-78 m. & u. colln. on pages, also inc. SWA, Cape of Good Hope (inc. 


triangular 4d used), various Rhodesias, etc. (100s)
..
..
..
40.
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337
South Africa; 1913-90 colln. in three albums – 1913-78 mostly used, 1979-90 fairly 


complete u.m. & u. Also later u.m., used, and FDCs as delivered, and FDCs 1979-90 in 


cover album. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

338
Southern Rhodesia; Postage Dues; 1951 ½d in u.m. block of 60 (10 x 6 from lower-left 


of sheet), nearly all fine. SG D1, cat.£3.25 each = £195.
..
..
..
24.

339
Sudan; Officials; 1901-51 m.m. colln. on pages, complete from 1936 (SG O32) onwards. 


S.t.c.£690. (71)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

340
Sweden; 1980-96 seven assorted year packs, and 1989-90 year book, etc. Face value 


c.1,700.kr 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

341
Switzerland; 1850-1980 m. & u. colln. in album with good range of medium value stamps 


inc. many Pro Juventute 1918-72. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
40.

342
--; 1919-43 largely m.m. seln. (2 used) of Air stamps. S.t.c.£450. (25)
..
45.

343
--; stockbook of m. & u., much 1970s-90s, some earlier. Also binder of covers, cards, book-


lets, etc. (c.600, 38 covers, 8 bkts., etc.) 
..
..
..
..
30.


Tibet; see Rhodesia (1899).

344
Tonga; 1923 TWO PENCE surcharges (7), also same surcharges on 2/6 pair and 5/- fourblock. 


Also Salote 2d (4). Mixed m.m./u.m., some toned gum. S.t.c.£265.
..
..
40.

345
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1938-46 set (missing first 6d and 1/-), 1948 Separation set (7), 


1950 set (13, rough perfs at top of 10/-), 1957-60 set (15), and 1967 £1, all l.m.m./m.m. 


(cat.£325 for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

346
Uganda; 1898-1902 3a, 8a, and 5r mounted mint, SG 87, 89, 91, cat.£136. Also three 


poorer lower values.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

347
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1920s-1979 (plus a few Russia, and a few later) colln. 


of mostly used in eight assorted albums/stockbooks. Dusty. (1,000s) 
..
60.

348
--; 1972-79 colln. of used and some mint in printed Schaubek album inc. miniature sheets. 


Seems fairly complete. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
20.



United Kingdom

349
1840 Penny Black and Twopence Blue - 1d GA attractive used with distinct red MC (almost 


four margins but sometimes very close), 2d KK good used with black MC (four narrow to 


medium margins, tiniest thin at centre).
..
..
..
..
70.

350
1840 Penny Black EA plate 2 fine used (red MC) with four margins (lower margin angled 


from good to narrow, others good).
..
..
..
..
60.

351
1840 Penny Black BF plate 4 fine used with indistinct red MC, four margins (narrower at 


foot, others good/wide).
..
..
..
..
..
60.

352
1840 Penny Black AA plate 6 fine used with red MC, four margins (very close at places).
40.

353
1840 Penny Black OI plate 5 fine used with red MC, four margins (small to good), small 


thin at one corner.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

354
1840 Penny Blacks (3) all used with red MC cancels - generally three to four margins but a 


little toning etc. Also a few other line-engraved used.
..
..
..
90.

355
1840 Mulready 1d lettersheet (forme A16) unused. Quite decent initial appearance but has 


faults. Cat.£325.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.


1840; see also Scottish Postal History.

356
1841 Penny Red Imperfs. (114), 2d Imperfs (9), 1854-58 Penny Red Stars (175, inc. creased 


sixblock, greenish Madeleine Smith cancel, some Scots Local cancels), 2d Blue Stars (7), 


1858-79 Penny Red Plates (26), ½d Plates (12), and 2d Plates (5). All used, nearly all on 


piece with mainly Scottish cancels. Condition poor to fine.
..
..
£100.

357
1841-79 seln. of mainly used line-engraved on a few pages inc. penny red plates (135 diff. 


used, a few mint), various other 1d, 2d, etc.
..
..
..
..
50.

358
1854-57 Penny Red wmk. Large Crown perf.14 part reconstruction of 99 used stamps from 


upper half of sheet.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

359
1870-79 ½d plate 19 mint block of eight (2x4) fresh with full gum (2 mounted, others u.m.). 


Centred to right and with some split perfs (danger of separation). SG 48, cat.£2,400.
£120.

360
1873-84 small mint seln. inc. 1873-80 3d plate 20 poor m.m. (faded), 1880-81 1d m.m./u.m. 


fourblock (weak perfs), 1½d average m.m., 1883-84 2/6 heavy m.m., 1883-84 1½d, 2d 


(creased), and 2½d m.m., etc. (15)
..
..
..
..
70.

361
1887-1900 “Jubilee” set (14) mounted mint, generally fresh and attractive - 5d a little 


creased, 10d u.m. SG 197-214 cat.£650.
..
..
..
..
£100.

362
1902-13 KE7 set (15) mounted mint (some heavy hinges), short corner on 2d.
..
50.

363
1912-52 mint collection on pages with 1912-24 set (missing 9d olive-green) m.m., 1924-26 


set (12) m.m., both Wembley sets mixed m.m., 1934-36 set (11) m.m., 1934 2/6 m.m., 


1937-47 4d to 1/- in m.m./u.m. fourblocks, some KG6 high values m.m., etc.
..
90.

364
1937-52 decent complete run of all defins (inc. sideways and inverted watermarks), high 


values, and commems, all present both mint and used. Mint is mainly m.m./l.m.m., used 


generally good/fine. (170)
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

365
1937-52 assortment of KG6 material on pages inc. 1937-38 p.due short set to 1/- m.m. 


(the 4d u.m.), 1951-52 p.due set (5) l.m.m., 1950-52 1d bkt. pane 504d (upright l.m.m., 


inverted u.m.), 1951 £1 used fourblock (few short perfs), 1937 Shetland (2) and 1939 


Orkney flight covers, a few Channel Islands occupation issues, etc.
..
..
80.

366
1937-48 selection of varieties comprising 1937 1½d defin “crown flaw” g.u., 7d defin 


“damaged N” l.m.m., 1941-42 1d defin on thick paper g.u., 1940 Centenary ½d “hole in 


cross” m.m., 1946 Victory 2½d “extra porthole fore” m.m., 3d “seven berries” poor u., etc.
60.

367
1939-48 2/6 green with major re-entry, 2/6 green with minor re-entry, and 5/- with major 


re-entry, all good/fine used. SG (Spec.) Q30a, Q30b, Q31a, cat.£190.
..
60.

368
1941-42 2½d m.m./l.m.m./u.m. horizontal four-strip with control no., one with the “b for D” 


variety (this l.m.m.). (SG Spec. Q14f, cat.£75 for u.m.. Also 1950-52 4d light ultramarine 


horizontal coil strip of four with coil join (SG Spec. Q20d).
..
..
30.

369
1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. (1 fine, 1 creased, 1 with short corner), and 1951 high value set 


(4) u.m. (5/- thin corner, £1 with couple of partly short perfs, extra 2/6).
..
40.

370
1950-52 2½d pale scarlet. A fascinating “shrunken” used stamp, measuring 19x22mm. 


One short perf. (One short stamp !) See article at www.stamp-shop.com/gallery. This is the 


stamp we sold in 2006 for £20.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

371
1952-79 mint (mixed m.m./u.m.) collection with various Wildings, and basic range of 


commems. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

372
1969 Ships 9d (Cutty Sark) vertical strip of ten u.m. with shift of ochre (hull) c.2mm to 


right on topmost stamp, only c.0.5mm on lowest. Perfs folded.
..
..
20.

373
2012 Olympic Winners complete set of 29 sheetlets of 6, Paralympic Winners (34 x sheets 


of 2), and p.packs of 2012 Welcome (2) and Memories m.s. Face c.£168. 
..
£100.

374
Booklets; 1965-70 album of 2/- to 10/- booklets, light dupl. of dates. Some with pencil 


marks on covers. (c.100) 

..
..
..
..
50.

375
--; tin of booklets with fair range but moderate duplication, comprising folder, window, 


and retail/barcode bkts. Face £223. ▲ 
..
..
..
..
£135.

376
Presentation Packs; 1964 Geographical and Botanical packs, fine and complete with slight 


typical warping. Geographical has slight damage to cellophane at one corner.
..
75.

377
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack in reasonable condition – sixpenny stamp missing, couple 


small spots on black card, cellophane split, mild warping.
..
..
80.

378
--; 1964 Forth Road Bridge pack in fair condition – one strip loose on black card, cellophane 


badly split, rubs at edge of descriptive card, mild warping.
..
..
60.

379
--; Reproduction Packs; 2000 Penny Black pack (with repro fourblock).
..
30.

Alternative bids, and overall spending limits, are acceptable. Advice available if required !

Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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380
Year Books; 1984-2001 complete run of yearbooks, face value c.£250. (18) 
..
£150.

381
--; 2002-09 complete run of yearbooks, face value c.£453. (8) 
..
..
£280.

382
--; 2010 yearbook, face value c.£87.
..
..
..
..
60.

383
--; 2011 yearbook, face value c.£95.
..
..
..
..
65.

384
--; 2012 yearbook, face value c.£87.
..
..
..
..
60.

385
--; 2013 yearbook, face value c.£89.
..
..
..
..
60.

386
UK Postage Material; various booklets inc. PSBs face value c.£390 (c.£285 of which is 


1st/2nd/E), three jotters with loose defins/country issues, much in 3-strips face c.£400 


(jotters also inc. used), and two envelopes full of commems much in strips or blocks the 


face value of which is not likely to be less than £200. Total face value c.£990. ▲ 
£600.

387
--; three Kestrel cover albums with UK presentation packs and mint sets, much from the 


period 2005-12. Face value c.£750. 
..
..
..
..
£450.

388
--; 84 of the same stamp booklet, each of twelve gold 1st class self-adhesive. (Booklet SG 


MF4). Face value £655.20. ▲ 
..
..
..
..
£390.

389
--; box with quantity in pres. packs, year packs, booklets, etc. Face c.£560. ▲ 
£320.

390
--; quantity of commem/pictorial 1st class gummed stamps, mainly in large blocks or sheets. 


(784) Face £509.60. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

391
--; bundle of booklets with gummed 1st class stamps, with some dupl. (40 bkts. = 286 


stamps. Face £185.90. ▲ 
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

392
--; colln. of Greetings bkts., PSBs, min.sheets etc., mostly 1980-97. Face c.£160. 
95.

393
--; mix with much in blocks and gutter pairs. Face value £140. 
..
..
80.

394
--; bundle of defin and country p.packs, year packs for 1996, ‘97, ‘99, etc. Face c.£127. 
75.

395
--; u.m. sheets of 1972 S.Wedding 3p, 1973 Wedding 3½p, Xmas 3½p, 1974 Churchill set 


(4), 1977 Jubilee set (5), Wildlife 9p, 1980 Q.Mother 12p. Face £107½. Also Wilding 5d 


phosphor sheet of 240. Some broken perfs etc.
..
..
..
65.

396
--; booklets (some incomplete) with various 1st/2nd class. Face c.£91. 
..
55.

397
--; album of FDCs which have not been addressed or cancelled, much from the period 


2000-04. Face value of stamps c.£190. (c.56 covers) 

..
..
50.

398
First Day Covers; 1940-51 seln. of illustrated covers inc. 1940 Centenary set (3 of), 1948 


Olympics (3), 1949 UPU (2). 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

399
--; 1951 long plain cover with high values set (4) and Festival set (2), all cancelled 


Dumfries. Some marks on stamps/cover, and some short perfs on £1, but very scarce.
20.

400
First Day Cover Collections; 1982-99 loose collection of Benham large “silk” first day 


covers, apparently all of “D” series with definitive singles, booklet panes, cylinder blocks, 


PSB panes, etc. (c.420) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

401
--; 1986-2017 (Sep.) colln. in five Malvern and one Royal Mail cover albums. Standard 


Bureau covers (c.410). Also a few others. 
..
..
..
£150.

402
--; 2000-09 colln. in seven Royal Mail albums, with commems, defins, country issues, 


m.s., PSB panes; often both standard Bureau cover plus alternative pmk., and some Brad-


bury etc. (c.390) Also a binder with a few stamps. 
..
..
..
£120.

403
--; heavy carton with three collections – 1946-2002, 1965-91 and 1973-90 in eleven Rexel 


Slimview binders, with Bureau postmarks inc. some alternatives from 1982, and mostly 


Edinburgh FDI before 1982. Includes 1948 S.Wedding £1 on plain cover (handwritten, 


Broughty Ferry c.d.s.). (c.930) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

404
--; 1974-2003 colln. of mainly standard Bureau covers in five single cover albums and one 


larger, photo album, and loose (c.430). Also two junior world stamp albums and some 


loose stamps etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

405
--; 1985-91 (June) in four R.Mail FDC albums, with standard Bureau covers plus a variety 


of Benham, Cotswold etc. for most issues, up to six covers for each issue, and a variety of 


cancels – Bureau, Bureau alternative, and others. (c.180) 
..
..
60.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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406
First Day Cover Collections; 1970-2010 colln. with those up to Mar.2004 in four “sticky” 


photo albums, later in Royal Mail cover album. Handwritten to 2006, typed from 2007, 


cancels are FDI London to 1998 then mostly alternative Bureau (c.400). Also some Aust-


ralia cards/covers 1987-88. Further two albums of mixed periods, various Country issues, 


etc. Mixed Royal Mail and other types. (c.130) 
..
..
..
60.

407
--; 1973-2000 colln. in Royal Mail album and loose – standard bureau covers. (c.245) 
30.


Philatelic Numismatic Covers; see Collectables (Coins; UK; Gold).


PHQ Postcards; see bulk lot (lot 102).

408
Scottish Covers and Postal History; 1779-80 bundle of mainly entires (still folded for 


filing), addressed to John Rait of Arniston. Mixed markings. (21)
..
..
50.

409
--; Angus; album with collection of post offices, comprising photographs taken around 1986 


(c.68, of the PO or of its site) and of postmarks (c.74, mainly on certificates of posting, some 


on covers/cards, inc. Braes of Coull rubber – fair only but scarce). 
..
40.

410
--; Fife; 1750-1866 fine selection of covers/entires still in folders as purchased in auctions 


about twenty years ago. Mainly of East Neuk and west to Kirkcaldy (others included). 


Includes straight-line, mileage, penny post (inc. excellent strike for Markinch), twin-arc, 


datestamps, etc. from good variety of towns and villages. (31)
..
..
80.

411
--; mixed bundle from pre-stamp to c.1860s, plus a few later, of about same area as previous 


lot. (c.65, plus some pieces)
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

412
--; 1777-1966 small collection of Colinsburgh inc. 1777 two-line COLLINS/BURGH on 


cover, 1796 and 1802 two-line COLINS/BURGH in circle on covers, mileage marks, mileage 


removed in blue, various datestamps, etc. (20 covers, 26 pieces/stamps)
..
40.

413
--; --; 1840 (20 Jun.) entire to Leven with Penny Black TD (plate 4 ?) (four margin, from 


wide at foot to almost touching at centre of right side) cancelled red MC, and with faint 


Colinsburgh datestamp on reverse. Letter is complaining about the “breakers” (stones for 


laying roads) causing disturbance and entering the writer’s woods.
..
..
80.

414
--; --; 1841 (8 Mar.) angled piece with Penny Black (serious damage at lower corners) can-


celled black MC, with boxed red Colinsburgh datestamp to side.
..
..
20.

415
--; --; collection of postmarks, from pre-stamp and other QV through to modern items (early 


1970s) prepared to obtain examples of pmk. (c.235, plus loose pieces etc.). 
..
£100.

416
--; --; three-volume Fife collection of photographs (c.129) and postal items (c.140), similar 


to the Angus volume above (lot 409). 
..
..
..
..
75.

417
UK Covers and Postal History; 1804-28 bundle of entires (still folded for filing), many 


addressed to Coupar-Angus with various markings inc. fine two-line CHANCE/INN in circle, 


Chance Inn mileage mark, other mileage marks (inc. Coupar Angus), three with red straight-


line IRELAND on front and poor Dublin “mermaid” on reverse, straight-line DUNDEE, etc. 


Mainly good/fine. (43) 
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

418
--; 1844-76 seln. of stamped covers comprising 7 to Europe plus 24 with penny reds to 


Scottish addresses.
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

419
--; 1917-18 seln. of ten covers all postmarked Alford (probably Lincoln) and addressed to 


a Private at New Barracks, Lincoln, each with hand-drawn design. Attractive though with 


faults and general wear. Also a similar postcard.
..
..
..
75.

420
--; 1935 cover to Edinburgh with UK S.Jubilee 2½d cancelled by two fine strikes of oval 


DEUTSCHE SEEPOST/LINIE/HAMBURG-/WESTAFRIKA/28.8.35/LXI. cancel (stated to be SS 


Wadai).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.


UK Used Abroad; see British Levant.

421
Islands; two stockbooks of mixed m. & u. Jersey, Guernsey, Alderney, and Isle of Man. 


Also some other areas. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
18.

It surely isn’t too early to get these dates in your diary;
Scottish Philatelic Congress Friday 20th and Saturday 21st April 2018.
Scotex Friday 19th and Saturday 20th October 2018. Full details of both later !
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422
Guernsey; 1940-41 group of two covers and two postcards, each with a bisect of the UK 


1940 Centenary 2d - one each for upper-left, upper-right, lower-right, and lower-left. Cat.


£40 each = £160.
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

423
--; 1940 postcard with upper-left bisect, and 1941 cover with lower-right bisect, of UK 1940 


Centenary 2d. Cat.£40 each = £80.
..
..
..
..
24.

424
--; 1941 two postcards and a small cover, each with a bisect of the UK 1937-47 defin 2d 


(upper-left, upper-right, lower-left). Cat.£50 each = £150.
..
..
45.

425
UK Cinderella; green label for Scout Corroboree, The Inch, Edinburgh (no year date) in 


block of ten.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

426
Local Issues; Canna; 1958 2d in u.m. block of 24 (3 x 8) with the horizontal perforations 


missing. Also single normal stamp.
..
..
..
..
30.

427
--; Summer Isles; 1970-98 complete u.m. collection. (87)
..
..
20.

428
Propaganda Forgeries; German forgery of 1937 Coronation 1½d showing George VI and 


Stalin, “unused”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

429
--; German forgeries of 1937 definitive ½d, 1d, 2½d and 3d “unused”.
..
50.

430
--; German forgeries of 1937 definitive ½d, 1d, 1½d, 2d, 2½d and 3d “used”.
..
60.

431
--; German forgery of 1937 defin 3d with “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/HONG KONG” overprint, 


“used”.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

432
--; similar but 1d stamps with “LIQUIDATION/OF EMPIRE/JAMAICA”, “used”.
..
20.

433
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1966-2015 (June) in three large stockbooks 


and three stockalbums. A rather jumbled arrangement, but we have sampled one random 


year in each decade which have been found to comprise three of each commemorative stamp. 


Also contains some m.s., PSBs and booklets. On the basis of our check it is expected that 


the face value of decimal issues would be at least £3,300. ▲ 
..
..
£2,000.

434
--; 1937-98 colln. of mint and used in 2 albums and 1 stockbook, with main value in u.m. 


decimal commems which are mainly in pairs. Also another stockbook, loose inc. covers 


(inc. 1993 £10 PNC with £5 coin), etc. Decimal face expected to exceed £510. A few non-


UK also. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£320.

435
--; 1974-2002 mint (mostly u.m.) colln. of commems in stockbook (no Greetings) with 5 


PSBs. Face value c.£440. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£260.

436
--; 1840-2000 colln. in six printed Westminster albums, inc. Penny Black (2 margins), 


only a few others used until KG6, with some u.m. Then a fairly complete run of QE 


commems u.m. 1953-2000 inc. Greetings and two PSBs. Decimal face value c.£360. Also 


a binder of empty pages. Some toning. 
..
..
..
..
£180.

437
--; 1924-90 collection in two cartons, with 1971-90 u.m. & u. commems in four albums, 


1971-85 again u.m. & u. commems in two albums, six other albums with various defins, 


country issues and commems m. & u. from 1924. Also six cover albums with dupl. FDCs 


1968-90 (c.350, mostly Bureau), later u.m. & FDCs as delivered, and a 2002 yearpack. 


Decimal mint face c.£250. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£160.

438
--; 1980-97 (with a few earlier) colln. of u.m. commems, defins, and country issues, reas-


onably complete but no Greetings. Face c.£270. 
..
..
..
£160.

439
--; 1971-95 two stockbooks of u.m. commems - 1971-84 mostly as singles, 1985-89 as 


sets or pairs, and dupl. used 1971-95. Also an album of m.m. & u. commems 1953-87 


with 1971-87 m.m., and dupl. of 1971-75 m.m., and a few later etc. (Decimal mint face 


value c.£220.) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

440
--; 1840-1980 m. & u. collection in two Windsor albums inc. Penny Black (3+ margins, 


red MC), other QV inc. 64 Penny Red plates u., KE7 to 2/6 u., 1948 S.Wedding and 1951 


high values set (4) m.m., etc. Second volume inc. mint commems to 1980, defins, country 


issues, and some Channel Is., Ireland. (UK decimal face c.£30). Also another album. 
£120.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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441
United Kingdom Collections and Mixed Lots; 1841-1973 m. & u. colln. in two albums 


inc. 1951 high values set (4) m.m. (perf. fault on 2/6), many of the early phosphor 


commems m.m. (often in blocks/strips etc.). Also 1948-68 in three albums and loose, with 


early phosphor commems (often with duplicates). All the collection has been affected by 


damp with many stuck down, stuck together, or with stains. (100s) 
..
£100.

442
--; 1840-2002 colln. in an album with three Penny Blacks (one 4-margin with heavy crease 


and no obvious cancel, other two damaged used), various other QV, later inc. two 1948 


S.Wedding £1 m.m., and decimal commems stuck to the pages and others marked with a 


pen. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

443
--; 1840-1969 album leaves inc. Penny Black (2+ margins, red MC), other QV, KE7, KG5 


used, 1939-48 four odd high vals. m.m., 1951 h.vals. set (4) m.m., and various QE inc. 


1955-58 Waterlow Castles set (4) m.m. (the £1 u.m.). (100s) 
..
..
80.

444
--; 1840-1951 m. & u. colln. on pages with Penny Black (3 margins, heavy black MC), 


penny red plates (c.55), a few QV surface-printed, KG5 to 10/-, etc. (c.400)
..
70.

445
--; 1924-66 m.m. colln. in album with 1939-48 high values (set, less 10/- dark blue), early 


phosphor commem sets inc. Lighthouse, Geographical and Botanical in fourblocks, other 


commem blocks (mixed u.m./l.m.m.), etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
70.

446
--; 1840-1976 collection, the main value in the 1840 Penny Black (GG, 2-margin, red MC, 


cut-into at left), otherwise a general mainly used range. (100s) 
..
..
40.

447
--; 1902-24 dupl. m. & u. colln. in album with 1902-13 short set to 7d m.m. (missing 3d), 


dupl. used to 5/-, 1912-24 dupl. u., etc. (100s). Also page of Penny Red Plates (c.70 u.) 
40.

448
--; 1924-37 dupl. m. & u. colln. in album inc. 1924-26 m.m. odds to 10d, 1934-36 set m.m. 


(5d damaged), 1934-36 ½d, 1d, 1½d in m.m. bkt. panes of six, and many dupl. used. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.


THE END OF THE SALE

© Robert Murray 2018

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.


AUCTION PROGRAMME

    26 March 2018       
    4 June 2018       
These dates, though fairly firm, are still provisional. The publication of the auction catalogue is confirmation of the date.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Please see the notes on page 4 giving normal guidance, plus a note about special arrangements for lots marked  in the catalogue.

THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 6-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.
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NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
Then £220, £240, £260, £280, £300, £320, £350, £380, £400, £420, £450, £480, £500, £550, £600, £650, £700, £750, £800, £850, £900, £950, £1,000, £1,100, £1,200, etc., and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day

The symbol “” indicates any lot that carries a smell of smoke

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, or 0131 478 7021.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 2.45pm on Monday 5 February. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.8698, so we are allowing 86p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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178
120.
179
220.
180
130.
 
181
260.
182
130.
183
18.
184
15.
185
35.
186
400.
187
35.
188
20.
189
22.
190
130.
 
191
32.
192
32.
193
8.
194
60.
195
48.
196
130.
197
260.
198
200.
199
50.
200
60.
 
201
35.
202
50.
203
28.
204
13.
205
40.
206
40.
207
22.
208
900.
209
95.
210
300.
 
211
30.
212
30.
213
55.
214
65.
215
2400.
216
1100.
217
75.
218
45.
219
75.
220
35.
 
221
60.
222
160.
223
28.
224
220.
225
1300.
226
95.
227
85.
228
140.
229
35.
230
65.
231
140.
232
65.
233
30.
234
32.
235
85.
236
150.
237
45.
238
45.
239
55.
240
55.
 
241
100.
242
35.
243
28.
244
45.
245
8.
246
55.
247
26.
248
32.
249
300.
250
300.
 251
35.
252
240.
253
85.
254
650.
255
40.
256
150.
257
450.
258
220.
259
190.
260
45.
 
261
26.
262
120.
263
85.
264
55.
265
65.
266
70.
267
55.
268
100.
269
85.
270
35.
 
271
120.
272
75.
273
1300.
274
450.
275
28.
276
35.
277
35.
278
45.
279
55.
280
55.
 
281
80.
282
50.
283
95.
284
130.
285
50.
286
70.
287
90.
288
15.
289
20.
290
26.
 
291
55.
292
80.
293
28.
294
26.
295
170.
296
60.
297
45.
298
38.
299
350.
300
420.
 
301
42.
302
160.
303
100.
304
1300.
305
110.
306
130.
307
38.
308
55.
309
300.
310
130.
 
311
65.
312
45.
313
170.
314
170.
315
75.
316
10.
317
22.
318
45.
319
19.
320
100.
 
321
85.
322
200.
323
70.
324
300.
325
75.
326
130.
327
700.
328
120.
329
35.
330
70.
 
331
350.
332
190.
333
130.
334
55.
335
55.
336
170.
337
150.
338
120.
339
35.
340
24.
 
341
75.
342
65.
343
100.
344
70.
345
95.
346
130.
347
16.
348
22.
349
170.
350
70.
 
351
75.
352
70.
353
95.
354
55.
355
130.
356
70.
357
70.
358
100.
359
55.
360
80.
 
361
90.
362
60.
363
42.
364
20.
365
22.
366
400.
367
150.
368
100.
369
70.
370
75.
 
371
19.
372
10.
373
700.
374
175.
375
100.
376
240.
377
220.
378
48.
379
35.
    e. & o. e.


Follow us or connect online – as well as our main website at www.stamp-shop.com
we can be found on the social media by searching for “Robert Murray Stamp Shop” on
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LinkedIn
Google+
Facebook


Our Website will still be the first port-of-call for most information, but the Facebook and Google+ pages will be useful places for news, updates, snippets, and comments. 
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Samples from Jamaica Postal History collection


 BID FORM FRONT


BID FORM REVERSE
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Estimate.




CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Debit Card. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

Methods of payment accepted at auction; 


Cash (Sterling, Euro notes)

Cheque (from established customers)


Debit Card (no surcharge)

Credit Card (no surcharge on UK accounts)
Methods of payment accepted after auction; all the above plus 


Direct bank transfer to our account (Robert Murray Stamp Shop, sort code 82-45-05, account 


80371787) but please quote invoice number, and email or phone to advise us of payment,


plus PayPal by arrangement (additional fee of 4% UK, 5% foreign)


NB; credit card payments after posting of lots incur a 1.9% surcharge (higher for foreign).
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AUCTION


CATALOGUE


ONE POUND








